Federal Court



#### Cour fédérale

Date: 20191122

**Docket: IMM-1227-19** 

**Citation: 2019 FC 1489** 

Ottawa, Ontario, November 22, 2019

PRESENT: The Honourable Mr. Justice Lafrenière

**BETWEEN:** 

TITILAYO BUKOLA TIODUNMO, OLUWAFERANMI MARY TIODUNMO, OLUWAPAMILERINAYO LYDIA TIODUNMO, SAHEED ABIODUN TIODUNMO

**Applicants** 

and

# THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

Respondents

#### **JUDGMENT AND REASONS**

#### I. Overview

[1] The Applicants are Nigerian citizens. The Principal Applicant is Titilayo Bukola Tiodunmo. The other Applicants are her husband, Saheed Abiodun Tiodunmo, and their minor daughters. They seek judicial review of the decision of the Refugee Appeal Division [RAD]

dated January 18, 2019 confirming the decision of the Refugee Protection Division [RPD] dated September 26, 2018 that the Applicants are neither Convention refugees nor persons in need of protection pursuant to paragraph 111(1)(a) of the *Immigration and Refugee Protection Act*, SC 2001, c 27 [IRPA].

[2] For the reasons that follow, the application for judicial review is dismissed.

#### II. Background Facts

- [3] Titilayo and Saheed are the parents of two daughters, Oluwapamilerinayo (born in 2012) and Oluwaferanmi (born in 2014). In 2017, they left Nigeria and made a claim for refugee protection in Canada, claiming that Saheed's extended family intended to mutilate their daughters as a form of traditional rites, and had threatened to kill the family unless they convert back to Islam. At the hearing at their refugee claim, the Applicants also claimed to be afraid of a secret cult into which Saheed had been inducted in 2004.
- [4] The determinative issue before the RPD was the existence of an internal flight alternative [IFA]. At the outset of the hearing, the Applicants were notified of Port Harcourt, Nigeria as a potential IFA.
- In assessing the Applicants' claims pursuant to both sections 96 and 97 of the IRPA, the RPD noted that the Applicants' extended family made their threats when Oluwapamilerinayo was born in 2012; however, the extended family did not take any steps to carry out their threats for the next five years. The RPD also observed that the Applicants did not feel that the threats of

violence were imminent, and they continued to live and work in the same place, and travel to and from Nigeria for work and pleasure without incident.

- [6] The RPD found there was no evidence that the agents of persecution had continued to search for the Applicants after they left Nigeria. The Applicants did not indicate that the secret cult as a whole was actually pursuing them, but rather just Saheed's family members who were part of the cult. The RPD found it was unlikely that, even if Saheed's family could motivate the secret cult to look for the Applicants, it had the means to locate the Applicants in Port Harcourt given objective evidence that showed the cult did not have a national reach and did not operate in the south-east part of the country where Port Harcourt is located.
- The RPD concluded that the Applicants had an IFA available to them in Port Harcourt. The RPD considered whether it would be unduly harsh to expect the Applicants to relocate to Port Harcourt. It also considered the Applicants' arguments that they would face difficulty because they lack friends and family there. The RPD also considered religious, economic and cultural factors and whether and how those factors affect women in the IFA. It ultimately found that the Applicants has not established it would be unreasonable for them to relocate to Port Harcourt.
- [8] On appeal to the RAD, the Applicants sought to adduce further evidence in the form of three emails containing news articles about cults in Nigeria, two of which pre-dated the RPD's decision. The RAD found that the Applicants failed to comply with Rule 3(3)(g)(iii) of the *Refugee Appeal Division Rules*, SOR/2012-257 [RAD Rules] which requires appellants to make

full and detailed submissions showing how the new evidence meets the requirements for admissibility. The RAD refused to accept the three articles into evidence, stating: "[i]n the absence of those specific submissions, I do not know how that evidence relates to the Appellants or whether it meets the requirements for admissibility."

- [9] Before the RAD, the Applicants submitted that the RPD erred by failing to consider the relevant Jurisprudential Guide, using the wrong legal test in conducting its IFA analysis, failing to have regard to the pervasive nature of traditional beliefs in Nigeria and failing to consider the hardship from cutting off contact with all family members and friends.
- [10] The RAD conducted its own analysis of the evidence and agreed with the RPD that the Applicants had a viable IFA available to them in Port Harcourt.

#### III. Issues to be Determined

- [11] The Applicants submit that the issues before this Court are as follows:
  - A. "Did the Refugee Appeal Division fail to admit into evidence documentation which should have been admitted into evidence?"
  - B. "Does the reasoning of the Refugee Appeal Division suffer from cult confusion?"

#### IV. Standard of Review

[12] The standard of review to be applied in this case is not in dispute. The RAD's determinations of factual issues and issues of mixed fact and law are reviewable on a

reasonableness standard. This standard applies to the RAD's determination as to the availability of an IFA (see *Tariq v Canada (Citizenship and Immigration*), 2017 FC 1017 at para 14) and the RAD's assessment of the admissibility of new evidence (see *Canada (Citizenship and Immigration) v Singh*, 2016 FCA 96 at para 29 [*Singh*]).

[13] The Court's role is to determine whether the RAD's decision is justifiable, transparent and intelligible and whether it falls within a range of possible outcomes, defensible in respect of the evidence before the RAD and law (see *Dunsmuir v New Brunswick*, 2008 SCC 9 at para 47).

#### V. Analysis

#### A. Whether the RAD failed to admit documents which should have been admitted

- [14] The Applicants submit that the refusal by the RAD to admit into evidence the three articles, and more particularly the article dated October 12, 2018, was unreasonable. They argue "[s]ometimes documents speak for themselves" and that the relevance of the documents provided should have been apparent to the RAD without specific submissions on the matter. I disagree. Relevance cannot be determined in a vacuum.
- [15] It is now firmly established that an appellant's memorandum on appeal to the RAD must include full and detailed submissions regarding how any documentary evidence the appellant wishes to rely on not only meets the requirements of subsection 110(4), but also how that evidence relates to the appellant: *Singh* at para 45. In the present case, the Applicants failed to provide any substantive submissions to the RAD.

- At paragraphs 2 and 3 of their Written Statement Concerning New Evidence submitted to the RAD, the Applicants simply state that they are presenting evidence referred to in section 110(4) of the IRPA consisting of "[n]ews articles that came out subsequent to the decision about cults in Nigeria." At paragraph 5 of the form, they leave blank a space for the page number in their appellants' memorandum where they were meant to explain how the new evidence meets the requirements of section 110(4) and how it relates to them. No mention is made of the three articles in the appellants' memorandum.
- [17] It was incumbent on the Applicants to establish that the evidence arose after the rejection of their claim or was not reasonably available to them, or that they could not reasonably have been expected in the circumstances to have presented the evidence at the time of the rejection. It was not the RAD's role to sift through the articles to figure out by itself whether the evidence met the requirements of subsection 110(4).
- [18] In the circumstances, I am not satisfied that the RAD committed a reviewable error in not accepting the articles into evidence.
- B. Whether the RPD and RAD confused two different cults
- [19] The RPD refers to the "Awo-Opa" cult as relevant to the feared agents of persecution in its decision while the RAD only mentions the "Imole" cult. The Applicants submit that the fact that the two divisions identify two different cults as the feared agents of persecution means that they are not addressing the same issue. For the following reasons, I conclude that there is no merit to the Applicants' position that the RAD was confused about which cult was at issue.

- [20] Saheed consistently and singularly referred to the relevant cult as Imole throughout his testimony. The only reference to the Awo-Opa cult was raised by the Applicants' counsel in an exchange with Saheed regarding a photograph showing a cult-initiation with a caption referring to a number of cults, including the Awo-Opa. Counsel asked Saheed why there was no documentary evidence about the Imole cult. Saheed replied that the cults identified on the photograph's caption, including the Awo-Opa cult, were "all the same" as the Imole cult.
- [21] In the circumstances, the RAD cannot be faulted for referring in its decision to the cult by the very name used by Saheed.
- C. Whether the RAD engaged in a truncated IFA analysis
- [22] The Applicants acknowledge that the RAD considered the motivation of the agents of persecution to find the Applicants in the IFA and their ability to do that. They submit the RAD failed however to consider the likelihood the agents of persecution would find the Applicants in the IFA. According to the Applicants, as long as there is a likelihood of being discovered by the feared agents of persecution in any manner at any time, the identified IFA location is not viable. In my view, any assertion that the RAD failed to consider the likelihood of discovery is semantic at best, and demonstrably false when one considers the RAD's decision in context.
- [23] The RAD concluded the Applicants would be safe from Imole cultists in Port Harcourt, that the Imole cult's reach did not extend to Port Harcourt, and that the Applicants failed to establish "the alleged agent of harm would have the motivation or capacity to harm or persecute this family in Port Harcourt". It is implicit in this that the RAD considered the likelihood the cult

and the agents of persecution would find the Applicants in the IFA. I find no reviewable error by the RAD in this component of its decision.

### VI. Conclusion

- [24] Being substantially in agreement with the Respondent's written submissions, I conclude that the application for judicial review should be dismissed.
- [25] There are no questions for certification.

## **JUDGMENT IN IMM-1227-19**

	$\alpha$	TIDE	TITI	<b>—</b> •	41 4
1 H I N		URT'S		10	that
1 1 1 1 1 7			., ( ) [ ]	 1 13	unat.

The application for judicial review is dismissed.

"Roger R. Lafrenière"
Judge

#### FEDERAL COURT

#### **SOLICITORS OF RECORD**

**DOCKET:** IMM-1227-19

STYLE OF CAUSE: TITILAYO BUKOLA TIODUNMO, OLUWAFERANMI

MARY TIODUNMO, OLUWAPAMILERINAYO LYDIA TIODUNMO, SAHEED ABIODUN TIODUNMO v THE MINISTER OF CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION

**PLACE OF HEARING:** WINNIPEG, MANITOBA

**DATE OF HEARING:** NOVEMBER 13, 2019

JUDGMENT AND REASONS: LAFRENIÈRE J.

**DATED:** NOVEMBER 22, 2019

**APPEARANCES**:

David Matas FOR THE APPLICANTS

Brendan Friesen FOR THE RESPONDENT

**SOLICITORS OF RECORD:** 

David Matas FOR THE APPLICANTS

Barrister and Solicitor Winnipeg, Manitoba

Attorney General of Canada FOR THE RESPONDENT

Winnipeg, Manitoba